 It was assumed that employees would retire in accordance with the standard procedure, as prescribed by the Pensions Act, with the
exception of employees who, according to the information provided by the Company, meet the conditions for early retirement
entitlement.

 Based on the historical data, it was assumed that in 60% of cases death benefit payments represent half of the full death benefit
amount.

 The discount rate on future benefits was assumed at 3.5%, i.e. reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level (December 31st
2015: 2.9%, reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level).

25.4 Termination benefits

In 2016, termination benefits and compensation payable in respect of non-compete obligation totalled PLN 4,994 thousand (2015: PLN
6,939 thousand).

In 2016, provisions for termination benefits totalled PLN 379 thousand (2015: PLN 125 thousand).

25.5 Sensitivity analysis

The table below presents results of calculations for changed key actuarial assumptions: the salaries and wages growth rate and the discount rate.

Initial obligation balance

Salaries and wages
growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-
service awards

Old-age and
disability retirement

severance
payments Death benefits

Social benefits
fund Total(1)

base base 130,756 40,268 7,810 8,959 187,793

base + 1% base 141,423 44,311 8,540 10,610 204,884

base - 1% base 121,371 36,822 7,170 7,661 173,024

base base + 0.5% 125,387 38,338 7,451 8,256 179,432

base base - 0.5% 136,545 42,382 8,197 9,761 196,885

The tables below present results of calculations for changed key actuarial assumptions: the salaries and wages growth rate, medical care
contributions, and the discount rate.

Current service cost projected for 2017

Salaries and wages
growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-
service awards

Old-age and
disability retirement

severance
payments Death benefits

Social benefits
fund Total(1)

base base 10,176 2,213 629 388 13,406

base + 1% base 11,307 2,575 710 511 15,103

base - 1% base 9,203 1,916 561 298 11,978

base base + 0.5% 9,667 2,058 594 341 12,660

base base - 0.5% 10,729 2,386 668 444 14,227

[…]

sensitive to changes in foreign exchange rates, which affect the Group’s currency risk in accordance with IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in
Foreign Exchange Rates with respect to recognition of relevant foreign exchange gains or losses in the Group’s net profit or loss.

Apart from currency spots, forwards and swaps, the Group held foreign-currency derivatives, including commodity swaps, commodity options,
interest-rate swaps and futures. Depending on the type of derivative, the Group applies the appropriate method of fair value measurement, which
also determines the method of calculating the effect of changes of foreign exchange rates on the value of individual derivatives (for more detailed
information on the derivative measurement methods, see Note 7.24). The tables below, presenting sensitivity of financial instruments to currency
risk as at December 31st 2016 and December 31st 2015, also present the effect of currency rate movements on the carrying amounts of the
derivative financial instruments.

Analysis of the sensitivity to currency risk as at December 31st 2016, showing the effect of a +/- 12.9% change in the USD/PLN exchange
rate and a +/- 7.375% change in the EUR/PLN exchange rate on net profit or loss

Dec 31 2016 Effect of exchange rate increase/decrease on profit/loss for the year

  +12.9%   +7.375% -12.9%   -7.375%

USD   EUR USD   EUR

Classes of financial instruments

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments 15,761   (1,729) (15,374)   1,729

Trade receivables  46,890   1,677 (46,890)   (1,677)

Cash and cash equivalents 6,991   3,471 (6,991)   (3,471)

Notes 46,118   - (46,118)   -

Other financial assets: 96,673

2,976 (96,673)   (2,976)
 Loans advanced to related entities 82,490   1,518 (82,490)   (1,518)

 Deposits 4,078   - (4,078)   -

 Security deposits (margins) -   1,458 -   (1,458)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field 9,712   - (9,712)   -

Other 393   - (393)   -

Total financial assets 212,433   6,395 (212,046)   (6,395)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 202,245 (1) - (202,245) (1) -

Notes 73,783   - (73,783)   -

Finance lease liabilities -   4,396 -   (4,396)

Derivative financial instruments 345,801   (65,050) (345,801)   65,050

Trade payables 151,698   4,213 (151,698)   (4,213)

Other financial liabilities 2,543   5,808 (2,543)   (5,808)

Total financial liabilities 776,070   (50,633) (776,070)   50,633

Total (563,637)   57,028 564,024   (57,028)

(1) The calculation of the effect of an exchange rate movement on the balance-sheet item takes into account the effect of cash flow hedge accounting.
Assuming a +/- 12.9% change in the USD/PLN exchange rate, the effect of cash flow hedge accounting would potentially lead to a change of PLN
(489,521) thousand/PLN 489,521 thousand in the fair value of borrowings. Furthermore, the calculation takes into account the effect of paid front-end
arrangement fees (measured at the exchange rate effective on the payment date), reducing financial liabilities under borrowings, which would potentially
result in a change of PLN 4,823 thousand/PLN (4,823) thousand in the fair value of borrowings, assuming a +/- 12.9% change in the USD/PLN exchange
rate.

The above deviations of carrying amounts in the złoty that are dependent on currency exchange rates were calculated on the basis of the implied
annual exchange rate volatility for December 31st 2016, which was 12.9% for USD/PLN and 7.375% for EUR/PLN, as published by Reuters. The
sensitivity analysis was performed with reference to the balance of instruments held as at December 31st 2016.

THE LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2016
Notes to the financial statements

PLN ‘000

78 (This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Analysis of the sensitivity to currency risk as at December 31st 2015, showing the effect of a +/- 10.675% change in the USD/PLN
exchange rate and a +/- 6.9% change in the EUR/PLN exchange rate on net profit or loss

Dec 31 2015 Effect of exchange rate increase/decrease on profit/loss for the year

  +10.675%   +6.9%   -10.675%   -6.9%

USD   EUR   USD   EUR

Classes of financial instruments
Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (58,908)   54,659   59,510   (54,659)

Trade receivables  25,679   1,728   (25,679)   (1,728)

Cash and cash equivalents 13,825   4,827   (13,825)   (4,827)

Notes 29,804   -   (29,804)   -

Other financial assets: 104,250   12,876   (104,250)   (12,876)

 Loans advanced to related entities 83,610   -   (83,610)   -

 Deposits 3,228   12,625   (3,228)   (12,625)

 Security deposits (margins) -   219   -   (219)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field 11,587   -   (11,587)   -

Other 5,825   32   (5,825)   (32)

Total financial assets 114,650   74,090   (114,048)   (74,090)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 177,753 (1) 664   (177,753) (1) (664)

Notes 53,099   -   (53,099)   -

Finance lease liabilities -   4,755   -   (4,755)

Derivative financial instruments 173,924   (305)   (173,918)   305

Trade payables 86,794   2,353   (86,794)   (2,353)

Other financial liabilities 2,815   2,785   (2,815)   (2,785)

Total financial liabilities 494,385   10,252   (494,379)   (10,252)

Total (379,735)   63,838   380,331   (63,838)

(1) The calculation of the effect of an exchange rate movement on the balance-sheet item takes into account the effect of cash flow hedge accounting.
Assuming a +/- 10.675% change in the USD/PLN exchange rate, the effect of cash flow hedge accounting would potentially lead to a change of
PLN (434,990) thousand/PLN 434,990 thousand in the fair value of borrowings. Furthermore, the calculation takes into account the effect of paid front-end
arrangement fees (measured at the exchange rate effective on the payment date), reducing financial liabilities under borrowings, which would potentially

[…]

In a long-term perspective, a partial risk mitigation effect was achieved through the choice of the fixed interest rate for a tranche of the
term facility contracted to finance the 10+ Programme.

Open interest rate contracts as at December 31st 2016

Type of contract Period
Notional amount

 (USD ‘000)

Company

receives
Financial assets Financial liabilities

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jul 2011–Jun 2019 212,500  6M LIBOR 82 (43,711)

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Dec 2021 494,000  3M LIBOR 3,640 (11,416)

Total 3,722 (55,127)

In the table above, IRS contracts are aggregated according to the currency of the notional amount and the reference rate. The “Period” column
shows the earliest start date and the latest end date of the period for contracts classified in a given group.

THE LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2016
Notes to the financial statements

PLN ‘000

79 (This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Open interest rate contracts as at December 31st 2015

Type of contract Period
Notional amount

 (USD ‘000)

Company

receives
Financial assets Financial liabilities

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jul 2011–Jan 2018 200,000 6M LIBOR - (61,260)

Interest rate swap (IRS) Jan 2015–Jan 2019 50,000 3M LIBOR 992 (11,003)

Total 992 (72,263)

28.4.1 Sensitivity analysis: market risk related to interest rate movements

Analysis of the sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2016, assuming a +/- 0.35% change in interest rates

Dec 31 2016

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

+0.35% -0.35%

Classes of financial instruments

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (1) 24 3,722 2,660   (2,700)

Cash and cash equivalents 18 744,616 2,606   (2,606)

Other financial assets:   509,256 1,782   (1,782)
Oil and Gas Extraction Facility Decommissioning Fund 16 33,195 116   (116)

Deposits 16 189,196 662   (662)

Security deposits (margins) 16 19,564 68   (68)

Cash securing contractual obligations related to future decommissioning
of assets

16
192,017 672   (672)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field  16 75,284 264   (264)

Total   1,257,594 7,048   (7,088)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 23.1 5,082,926 14,512 (1) (14,512) (1)

Non-bank borrowings 23.2 81,833 286   (286)

Notes 23.3 213,014 746   (746)

Finance lease liabilities 23.4 179,503 628   (628)

Derivative financial instruments (2) 24 55,127 (15,158)   15,401

Total   5,612,403 1,014   (771)

(1) Net of fixed-rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount when the interest rate curve moves up or down 0.35% arises at the

time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date. The cash flows are discounted at different
interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve movement increases the interest rate by 0.35%, in the second case reduces the interest rate by
0.35%).

Analysis of the sensitivity to interest rate risk as at December 31st 2015, assuming a +/- 1.14% change in interest rates

Dec 31 2015

Note

Carrying
amount

Change

+1.14% -1.14%

Classes of financial instruments

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments (1) 24 992 (33,397)   36,285

Cash and cash equivalents 18 859,699 9,801   (9,801)

Other financial assets:   677,978 7,728   (7,728)
Oil and Gas Extraction Facility Decommissioning Fund 16 31,794 362   (362)

Deposits 16 85,519 975   (975)

Security deposits (margins) 16 3,176 36   (36)

Cash earmarked for the EFRA Project 16 438,329 4,997   (4,997)

Cash for removal of the MOPU from the YME field  16 108,540 1,237   (1,237)

Cash for other capital expenditure commitments 16 10,620 121   (121)

Total   1,538,669 (15,868)   18,756

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 23.1 6,481,034 61,685 (1) (61,685) (1)

Non-bank borrowings 23.2 92,146 1,050   (1,050)

Notes 23.3 218,100 2,486   (2,486)

Finance lease liabilities 23.4 208,028 2,372   (2,372)

Derivative financial instruments (2) 24 72,263 (25,352)   26,330

Total   7,071,571 42,241   (41,263)

(1) Net of fixed-rate borrowings and paid arrangement fees reducing liabilities under borrowings.
(2) Interest rate swap (IRS). The difference between the change in the valuation amount when the interest rate curve moves up or down 1.14% arises at the

time of calculating and discounting future cash flows (relating to the contract settlement) as at the valuation date. The cash flows are discounted at different
interest rates (in the first case the interest rate curve movement increases the interest rate by 1.14%, in the second case reduces the interest rate by
1.14%).

THE LOTOS GROUP